# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
		Na	ame	Execution Date				
Passport Global Master Fund SPC Ltd for and on behalf of portfolio A - global strategy, formerly known as Passport Master Fund, L.P.								
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Critical Path, I	Inc.						
Street Address:	Two Harrison Street, 2nd Floor							
City:	San Francisco							
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA							
Postal Code:	94105-1204							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4       Property Type     Number       Patent Number:     6584466								
Property Type		Number						
		6584466						
Patent Number: 6		6314425						
Patent Number: 5		5526358						
Application Number: 09		094836	09483635					
Patent Number: 5526358   Application Number: 09483635   CORRESPONDENCE DATA T								
Fax Number:   (650)617-4090     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.								
Phone: 650-617-4000								
Email: taebum.shin@ropesgray.com								
Correspondent Name:   Ropes & Gray LLP     Address Line 1:   1211 Avenue of the Americas								
Address Line 1:   1211 Avenue of the Americas     Address Line 4:   New York, NEW YORK 10036-8704								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			001936-0003					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Tae Bum Shin					
PATENT 500379664 REEL: 019991 FRAME: 0427								

Total Attachments: 3 source=Release Agreement - Passport#page1.tif source=Release Agreement - Passport#page2.tif source=Release Agreement - Passport#page3.tif

#### **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of September **28**, 2007, is made by Passport Global Master Fund SPC Ltd for and on behalf of portfolio A – global strategy, formerly known as Passport Master Fund, L.P., with a mailing address of c/o Passport Management, 30 Hotaling Place, Ste. 300, San Francisco, CA 94111 ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Critical Path, Inc. (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), a California corporation with a mailing address of Two Harrison Street, 2nd Floor, San Francisco, California 94105-1204, U.S.A., has granted security interests in certain personal property to the Secured Party pursuant to the terms of the Guaranty and Security Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), executed on January 16, 2004;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted a security interest in patents and patent applications ("Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest under the Agreement in all of such Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted under the Agreement in any and all of the following:

- 1. all of the Grantor's patents and patent applications to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;
- 2. all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, divisionals, or extensions of the foregoing; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent.

PATENT REEL: 019991 FRAME: 0429

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Passport Global Master Fund SPC Ltd for and on behalf of portfolio A – global strategy

parre Cor. By:

Name: <u>Joanne Cormican</u> Title: <u>CFO of Passport Management, LLC as Investment</u> Advisor

### Schedule A

## Patents

<u>Country</u>	Registered Owner	<u>Title</u>	Patent Number	Issue Date
United States	Critical Path, Inc.	Internet Document Management System and Method	6,584,466	June 24, 2003
United States	Critical Path, Inc.	Apparatus and Methods for Use of Access Tokens In an Internet Document Management System	6,314,425	November 6, 2001
United States	Critical Path, Inc.	Secure Management of Electronic Documents In a Networked Environment	App# 09/483,635	
United States	Critical Path, Inc.	Node Management in a Scalable Distributed Computing Environment	5,526,358	June 11, 1996

- 4 -

RECORDED: 10/19/2007